



# ROTARY CLUB OF BIDHANNAGAR CLUB NO. 60877 DIST 3291

### **MISSION**

## **Bimonthly Bulletin**

Volume- XXII Issue-03 Dated: 05.07.2023

715<sup>th</sup>. RM

PRESIDENT: Rtn. Alok Kumar Sarkar EDITOR: PP Rtn. Snigdha Kar SECRETARY: Rtn. Shrirupa Kar We meet 2 Wednesday(in a month) at Prakash Bhawan,DD 18/3,Salt Lake,Kolkata-700064 at 7.30 P.M.

#### August - Membership and New club development Month

Minutes of 714th . RM :DATE 25.07.2023

- President Alok K Sarkar called the 714<sup>th</sup>. RM to order. He said that this day would be an auspicious day and would be celebrated as club 21<sup>st</sup>. Installation day named <u>Suchana</u> and held at Spring Club EM Bypass, Kolkata. President requested PP Rtn Goutam Baran Adhikary to lead the National Anthem. It was a beautiful and well organised program.
- We were honoured to have DG Rtn Hiralal Yadav ji, PDG Rtn Prabir Chatterjee and Rtn Rubina Chatterjee, PDG Rt Rajani Mukherjee and AG Rtn Subrata Roy in our midst. Many district officials Dr Rtn Sudipta Chandra, Rtn Barnali Bannerjee, Rtn Anand Sharma and Rtn Puspita Sharma, Rtn Ashim Guha Roy, Rtn Anirudha Guha graced the occasion. We are thankful to the Presidents of many Clubs who could attend and exchanged flags. President of RC Bidhannagar Rtn Alok Sarkar said that he was more interested in quality projects than quantity, he also expressed his wish to add some more sustainable projects to the existing ongoing sustainable projects. PP Rtn Amalendu Sain a long time Rotarian gave us some valuable information about the club which was appreciated by all.
- DG Hiralalji gave a very inspiring speech on women empowerment and reconfirmed that he will guide and help us whenever we needed him
- A souvenir was also launched by DG Hiralalji . PP Rtn Satyabrata Mukherjee handed over the charter to the New President .
- Three new members Suranjan Saha, Moumita Saha and Abdul Gafur were inducted into our family of Rotarians.
- the Rotary Club of Bidhannagar proudly announces that the President Rtn Alok Sarkar and First Lady Rtn Nilima Sarkar were presented with PHF certificates by DG Hiralalji and became PHF ( Paul Harris Fellow). PP Rtn Subhankar Nag, Rtn Shrirupa Kar and Rtn Rupesh Singh contributed to the Rotary Foundation and handed over the cheques to DG Hiralalii Yadav.
- DG Hiralalji gave a very inspiring speech on women empowerment and reconfirmed that he will guide and help us whenever we needed him
- A souvenir was also launched by DG Hiralalji . PP Rtn Satyabrata Mukherjee handed over the charter to the New President .
  President then felicitated spouse Rtn Chandra Sarkar and ex Rotarian Biman Bose by giving mementoes and scarfs.

- In his speech New President expressed thanks to all members and dignitaries. He said that during his tenure club would going to participate a free mega health check-up camp of mother and child, differently abled children and others. Our club will join as Co-host where lead club is RC Calcutta Labanhrad. The program will be held on 30th July 2023 at Dishari, Salt lake, kolkata-64. The cost of Co-host of Rs. 2000/- will be sponsored by our club trainer PP Rtn Subhankar Nag. We request our members to kindly join the project to make it successful.
- R C Bidhannagar would organize a tree plantation program on 31 st July 23 at Sarada Abasan park, 25 -26 SA block Salt Lake at 10:45 am. We all know the crisis caused by deforestation so we are doing our part in a small way to help the environment. All the members are invited to join in and make it successful.
- He said that Use of plastic should be avoided to save the environment. We are therefore making cloth bags with used old clothes which can be distributed among common people to bring awareness about not using plastic. We made such bags and after getting approval by District Governor Rt Hiralal Yadav during Club Installation on 25th July, started distributing it to the district officials and club members and this was very much appreciated by all. We intend making mass quantity of such bags and distributing it amongst the under privileged people in future. It not only protects the environment, but it is a means of earning and livelihood for the people making it.
- President said that he would not believe the quantity of projects but about quality of projects.
- The Installation Program was hailed by DGN and other distinct guests.
- Before the Installation meeting the program started with lighting the lamp by President and District officials and an Inaugural Song ' আগুনের পরশমণি was presented by members and led by Rtn Sumitra Dass.
- Lastly President expressed his gratitude to all and invited all members, guests and spouses at Dinner and Fellowship sponsored by the club. He said that the next meeting would be on 09.08.2023.

#### **THE FOUR WAY TEST of**

the things we think ,say or do

- 1. Is it the TRUTH?
- 2. Is it FAIR to all concerned?
- 3. Will it build GOODWILL and BETTER FRIENDSHIP?
- 4. Will it be BENEFICIAL to all concerned?

Happy Birthday of

Rtn Kuntal Dass on 14/08, PP Rtn Amalendu Sain on 26/08., Rtn Dr. Rupesh Sing on 01/09., PP Rtn Abhijit Das on 07/09.

**Happy Wedding Anniversary** 

Rtn Dr. Rupesh Sing and Dr. Anita Chauhan on 07/09.



DG (2023-24) Hiralal Jadav at Installation with PP Rtn Satyabrata and Secretary RTn Shrirupa Kar on 25/7/2023





**Board Members with PDG Prabir** Chattarjee and Rubena Madam on Installation Day.



Board Members with DG (2023-24) on Installation Day.



Club Charter given to PE Rtn Alok K. Sarker in presence of DG 2022-23 on Installation Day.



In presence of DG PP Rtn Satyabrata offering club Collar to New President Alok Sarkar on 25.07.2023



Club Collar, Bell and Hammer given to new president in presence of DG (2023-24)



Next President (2023-24) Rtn Alok K Sarkar received Club Charter from PP Satyabrata in presence of DG on 25. 07.2023



Printed and circulated by Board of Members of RC Bidhannagar



At Installation program on 25.07.2023



Club members with DG **During Coller offering on Installation Day** 





PDG Rtn Pinaki Prasad Ghosh and our Members at AIWCRCC premises at Lake premises at LakeTown for observing Doctors' Day on 01.07.2023



Spouse Dr. Bhaswati Sengupta busy with her examination to patient on 01.07.2023 at AIWCRCC premises at LakeTown



Dr Anita Chouhan and Rtn. Dr Rupesh Sing To observe health condition of a child at AIWCRCC premises at LakeTown for observing Doctors' Day Doctors' Day on 01.07.2023



Members at healt camp on Doctors' Day (01.07.23)

Visit our website www.rcbidhannagar.com and page at face book named Rotary CLUB of Bidhannagar





PDG Rtn Pinaki Prasad Ghosh addressing the Health Camp at AIWCECC campus At Lake Town Premises on 01.07. 2023



